The unaudited pro forma financial statements do not reflect any cost savings from operating efficiencies or any
incremental costs that could result from the combined company. The unaudited pro forma financial statements are
based on the historical financial statements of UIHC and AmCo, as adjusted for the pro forma effect of the mergers.
The unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements
and the accompanying notes of UIHC included in our Quarterly Report Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on November
9, 2016 and our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 2, 2016, which are incorporated by
reference in this proxy statement. For more information on the documents incorporated by reference in this proxy
statement, see the section titled �Where You Can Find More Information� beginning on page 124.

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 125

61

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF UIHC

AND AMCO AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

U.S. GAAP (IN THOUSANDS)

UIHC AmCo

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(See
Note 4)

Unaudited
Pro Forma
COMBINED

ASSETS
Investments:
Fixed maturities, available for sale, at fair value $ 472,668 $ 211,303 �  $ 683,971
Equity securities, available for sale, at fair value 47,748 3,440 �  51,188
Other investments 5,690 2,024 �  7,714
Total investments 526,106 216,767 �  742,873
Cash and cash equivalents 139,556 101,503 �  241,059
Accrued investment income 3,408 1,155 �  4,563
Premiums receivable 42,038 14,871 �  56,909
Reinsurance recoverable 17,389 23,744 �  41,133
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 135,289 81,972 �  217,261
Property and equipment, net 18,041 �  �  18,041
Goodwill 13,519 �  69,517(a) 83,036
Deferred policy acquisition costs 64,896 30,600 (30,600)(b) 64,896
Other assets 14,173 6,284 58,825(c) 79,282
Total Assets $ 974,415 $ 476,894 $ 97,742 $ 1,549,052

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Liabilities:
Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses $ 122,660 $ 41,404 �  $ 164,064
Unearned premiums 387,342 130,139 �  517,481
Reinsurance payable 122,536 82,309 �  204,845
Other liabilities 57,268 20,679 9,793(d) 87,740
Long-term notes payable 25,134 �  �  25,134
Total Liabilities $ 714,940 $ 274,530 $ 9,793 $ 999,263

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 2 �  2(e) 4
Additional paid-in capital 98,836 55,713 244,391(e) 398,940
Treasury stock (431) �  �  (431)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 7,671 2,556 (2,556)(e) 7,671
Retained earnings 153,397 144,094 (153,887)(e) 143,604
Total Stockholders� Equity $ 259,475 $ 202,364 $ 87,949 $ 549,788
Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 974,415 $ 476,894 $ 97,742 $ 1,549,052

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 127

62

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF

OPERATIONS OF UIHC AND AMCO

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

U.S. GAAP (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

UIHC AmCo

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 4)

Unaudited
Pro Forma
COMBINED

REVENUE:
Gross premiums written $ 541,053 $ 210,590 $ �  $ 751,643
Decrease (Increase) in gross unearned
premiums (56,446) 2,120 �  (54,326)
Gross premiums earned 484,607 212,710 �  697,317
Ceded premiums earned (148,837) (80,715) �  (229,552)
Net premiums earned 335,770 131,995 �  467,765
Net investment income 7,786 3,078 �  10,864
Net realized gains 478 14 �  492
Other revenue 11,650 �  �  11,650
Total revenue $ 355,684 $ 135,087 $ �  $ 490,771

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 199,615 27,707 �  227,322
Policy acquisition costs 84,086 56,469 �  140,555
Operating and underwriting 15,326 �  �  15,326
General and administrative expenses 31,759 4,043 2,190(g) 37,992
Interest expense 397 �  �  397
Total operating expenses $ 331,183 $ 88,219 $ 2,190 $ 421,592

Income (loss) before other income 24,501 46,868 (2,190) 69,179
Other income 80 �  �  80
Income before income taxes 24,581 46,868 (2,190) 69,259
Provision for income taxes 8,366 16,681 (821)(h) 24,226
Net income (loss) $ 16,215 $ 30,187 $ (1,369) $ 45,033

Weighted average shares outstanding�basic 21,406,599 20,959,237(i) 42,365,836
Weighted average shares
outstanding�diluted 21,604,135 20,959,237(i) 42,563,372
Earnings per share�basic $ 0.76 $ 1.06
Earnings per share�diluted $ 0.75 $ 1.06

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

63

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 129

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF

OPERATIONS OF UIHC AND AMCO

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

U.S. GAAP (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

UIHC AmCo

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(See Note 4)

Unaudited
Pro Forma
COMBINED

REVENUE:
Gross premiums written $ 569,736 $ 308,512 $ �  $ 878,248
Decrease (increase) in gross unearned
premiums (65,521) 4,786 �  (60,735)
Gross premiums earned 504,215 313,298 �  817,513
Ceded premiums earned (168,257) (137,887) �  (306,144)
Net premiums earned 335,958 175,411 �  511,369
Net investment income 9,212 2,867 �  12,079
Net realized gains 827 3 �  830
Other revenue 11,572 �  �  11,572
Total revenue $ 357,569 $ 178,282 $ �  $ 535,851

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 183,108 33,370 �  216,478
Policy acquisition costs 87,401 75,618 (33,165)(f) 129,855
Operating and underwriting 15,316 �  �  15,316
General and administrative expenses 29,852 9,419 37,454(g) 76,725
Interest expense 326 �  �  326
Total operating expenses $ 316,003 $ 118,407 $ 4,290 $ 438,700

Income (loss) before other income 41,566 59,875 (4,290) 97,151
Other income 294 �  �  294
Income before income taxes 41,860 59,875 (4,290) 97,445
Provision for income taxes 14,502 23,399 (1,609)(h) 36,292
Net income (loss) $ 27,358 $ 36,476 $ (2,681) $ 61,153

Weighted average shares outstanding�basic 21,218,233 20,232,001(i) 41,450,234
Weighted average shares
outstanding�diluted 21,452,540 20,232,001(i) 41,684,541
Earnings per share�basic $ 1.29 $ 1.48
Earnings per share�diluted $ 1.28 $ 1.47

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 130

64

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

Note 1�Description of the Transaction

On August 17, 2016, UIHC entered into the merger agreement with RDX, AmCo, Merger Sub, Merger LLC,
Mr. Peed and Peed FLP1, by which, subject to the satisfaction or waiver of conditions set forth in the merger